their respective heirs, executors, administrators or other legal 
representatives or other successors in title, whose names appear 
in the Register of Members of the Transferor Company on the 
Record Date, shall, without any further act, deed or thing be issued 
and allotted as under: 

“117 (One Hundred and Seventeen) fully paid equity shares of Rs. 
10/- each of Transferee Company, for every 10 (Ten) equity shares 
of Rs. 10/- each of the Transferor Company”. 

Note : Pursuant to Clause 10.2 of the Scheme, if any member 
becomes entitled to any fractional shares, entitlements or credit